

**No. 22-70122**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE, *et al.*  
*Petitioners*

v.

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION  
*Respondent*

and

PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL, *et al.*  
*Intervenors*

On Petition for Review  
of a Final Decision of the  
Bonneville Power Administration

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Andrew R. Missel  
Laurence (“Laird”) J. Lucas  
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST  
P.O. Box 1612  
Boise, ID 83701  
(208) 342-7024

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

I. BPA Continues to Misinterpret § 4(h)(11)(A). . . . . 2

    A. BPA Reads “Managing” Too Narrowly, to the Extent It Reads the  
    Word At All. . . . . 2

    B. BPA Misunderstands the Relationship Between § 4(h)(10)(A) and  
    § 4(h)(11)(A). . . . . 5

    C. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Support BPA’s Interpretation . . . . 6

    D. BPA’s Attempts to Gloss Over the Odd Consequences of Its Reading  
    of the Statute Are Unconvincing. . . . . 8

        1. *Efficacy of the Council’s Program.* . . . . 8

        2. *Effects of BPA’s Interpretation on Other Agencies’ Duties.* . . . 11

        3. *BPA’s Funding of Mitigation for Non-Federal Projects.* . . . . 13

    E. BPA’s Selective Legislative History Does Not Help Its Case. . . . . 14

II. BPA’s Interpretation of § 4(h)(11)(A) Does Not Deserve Deference. . . . 15

III. Section 7 of the Northwest Power Act Does Not Preclude BPA from  
Complying with Its § 4(h)(11)(A) Duties During Ratemaking. . . . . 17

IV. The BP-22 Decision “Significantly Affects Fish and Wildlife,” Requiring  
BPA to Demonstrate Equitable Treatment. . . . . 19

    A. BPA’s Account of Its Cost-Setting Process Is Inaccurate. . . . . 19

    B. BPA Drastically Understates the Importance of Rate-Setting to Fish  
    and Wildlife. . . . . 22

V. BPA Cannot Explain Its Failure to Comply With the “Fullest Extent Practicable” Requirement. . . . . 24

VI. Injunctive Relief Is Appropriate. . . . . 26

CONCLUSION . . . . . 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Forest &amp; Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) . . . . .	10
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation v. BPA</i> , 342 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	27
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>Golden Nw. Aluminum, Inc. v. BPA</i> , 501 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) . . . . .	17
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. FERC</i> , 801 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	25
<i>Nw. Env’tl Def. Ctr. v. BPA (NEDC 1997)</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Nw. Env’tl Def. Ctr. v. BPA (NEDC 2007)</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6, 20, 26
<i>Nw. Res. Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Nw. Power Planning Council (NRIC 1994)</i> , 35 F.3d 1371 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	11, 23
<i>PUD No. 1 of Douglas Cnty. v. BPA</i> , 947 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	6
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. BPA</i> , 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 940 F.2d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	21

*Rapaport v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
59 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . . . . 17

*Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 9

*Route v. Garland*, 996 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2021) . . . . . 16

*Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez*,  
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 10

*United States v. Mohrbacher*, 182 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 12

*United States v. Vasquez-Benitez*,  
919 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . . 18

*Webster v. Fall*, 266 U.S. 507 (1925) . . . . . 16

STATUTES

16 U.S.C.

§ 832(f) . . . . . 18

§ 838i . . . . . 14

§ 838i(b)(12) . . . . . 15, 20

§ 839 . . . . . 2

§ 839(2) . . . . . 4

§ 839b(h)(1)(A) . . . . . 2, 8

§ 839b(h)(10) . . . . . 15

§ 839b(h)(10)(A) . . . . . *passim*

§ 839b(h)(11)(A) . . . . . *passim*

§ 839b(h)(2) . . . . . 2, 11

§ 839b(h)(5) . . . . . 3

§ 839b(h)(8)(A) . . . . . 3

§ 839e . . . . .	17
§ 839e(a)(1) . . . . .	18, 22, 26
§ 839f(a) . . . . .	18
31 U.S.C.	
§ 9104(b)(1) . . . . .	20
42 U.S.C.	
§ 4321 . . . . .	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

126 Cong. Rec. (1980) . . . . .	14
48 Fed. Reg. 20,117 (May 4, 1983) . . . . .	13
Michael C. Blumm, <i>Implementing the Parity Promise: An Evaluation of the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program</i> , 14 <i>Env't'l L.</i> 277 (1984) . . . . .	10
H.R. Rep. No. 96-976, pt. II (Sep. 16, 1980) . . . . .	14, 15
